
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Wednesday, 11th February, 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Andrew - Guiseley and Rawdon 

S Armitage - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

Mrs R Feldman - Alwoodley 

C Fox - Adel and Wharfedale 

T Hanley - Bramley and Stanningley 

A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills 

T Murray - Garforth and Swillington 

A Taylor - Gipton and Harehills 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton 

 
 
 

CO-OPTEES 
 

Ms Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt information or items have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 7TH JANUARY 2009 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th January 2009.  
 
(Copy to follow) 
 

 

7   
 

  ADULT SAFEGUARDING 
 
The Board to receive a presentation on 
safeguarding and the context of the framework 
Adult Social Services works within. 
 

 

8   
 

  DRAFT HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2009 TO 2012 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Adult Social Services on development of the 
draft Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 
to 2012. 
 

1 - 58 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  ADULT INSPECTION PROGRESS REPORT 
AGAINST KEY RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer Social Care Commissioning, which provides 
the Board with an update on progress against 
specific actions in the Adult Inspection Action Plan. 
 

59 - 
96 

10   
 

  INDEPENDENCE WELLBEING AND CHOICE 
INSPECTION ACTION PLAN: DECEMBER 2008 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which 
provides the Board with information relating to the 
performance of Adult Social Services against the 
action plan. 
 

97 - 
114 

11   
 

  DIGNITY IN CARE STATEMENT 
 
To receive and consider a report which seeks 
Members’ approval of the statement on dignity in 
care. 
 
(Statement to follow as a late item) 
 

 

12   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) - 
WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development, which details 
the Scrutiny Board’s Work Programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 
 

115 - 
140 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 11th March, 2009 at 10.00 am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. 
  
(Please note that a pre-meeting is scheduled for all 
Members of the Board at 9.30 am) 
 

 

 



 
Report of the Director of Adult Social Services 
 
Scrutiny Board  (Adult Social Care)  Scrutiny Board (Health)      
 
Date:     11th February 2009 17th February 2009 
  
Subject:         Draft Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012 
 
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction  

 

1.1 Attached to this report is the latest working draft of the Health and Wellbeing 

Partnership Plan for 2009 to 2012.  This plan will replace the Leeds Health and 

Wellbeing Plan 2005 to 2008 and builds on the partnership priorities that have 

already been consulted on and agreed in the Leeds Strategic Plan.  

 

1.2 The new Plan consists of two parts: draft text section and high level actions for each 

improvement priority.  

 

1.3 The Plan is being developed by a task group reporting to the Healthy Leeds 

Partnership.   The Commissioning Board of the Partnership will be responsible for 

implementation. 

 

1.4 Findings from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment are incorporated and the Plan 

also takes account of national policies and guidance. 

 

1.5 The Plan is being brought to Scrutiny Boards for comment during the drafting 

process and is still work in progress. 

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

X 

Originators:   
Christine Farrar Tel: 2243057 
Mike Simpkin     Tel: 2474306 
 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 1



2.0 Purpose of Health and Wellbeing Plan 

 

2.1 The last plan covered 2005 to 2008 and was overseen by the Healthy Leeds 

Partnership.   Many of the relevant organisations and structures have changed in 

the last few years as has the national policy framework including a new format for 

the Local Area Agreement (LAA), now the Leeds Strategic Plan.  During the first 

year of the new LAA partners have started working to the new priorities for health 

and wellbeing.  As part of the further development of partnership working in Leeds, 

this work is now being formalised into a new theme plan which forms part of Leeds 

City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and contributes to the Leeds Strategic 

Plan. NHS Leeds is committed to the partnership priorities and these are reflected in 

its five year strategy. 

 

2.2 The new Plan summarises the overall context and means of delivery.  It covers both 

health and wellbeing, incorporating the strategic priorities for adult social care and 

bringing together relevant actions from a range of separate strategies into one 

place.  Development of the Plan has helped to identify where we can work together 

better, where we need to link with other partnerships or where there are gaps. Two 

key links are with the new Children and Young Person’s Plan and the developing 

Housing Strategy.  

 

2.3 The last health and wellbeing plan was very broad as it tried to cover all the 

elements i
[...]
missioning Board and its 

sub-group are doing further work on this with the Council’s performance 

management team. 

 

4.5 Progress on the Plan will be reported to the Scrutiny Boards 

 

5.0 Recommendation 

 

5.1 Scrutiny Board Members are requested to comment on the working draft of the 

health and wellbeing partnership plan, prior to its presentation to the Executive 

Board and full Council. 

 

 

Page 4



Background Papers 

None 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft 3a 27th January 2009 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health and Wellbeing Partnership 

Plan  

 

2009 to 2012 
 

 

 

 

Improving health and reducing 

health inequalities in Leeds 
 

Page 7



Draft 3a 27th January 2009 2 

Foreword 
 

Welcome to the Leeds Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan for 2009 to 

2012.    

 

This Plan is part of the broader Leeds Strategic Plan, based on the outcomes 

and priorities agreed with our partners and shaped by local people.  We are 

pleased that the priorities which have emerged are closely linked to those of 

our previous Plan for 2005-8 but we have taken into account feedback that 

the associated Framework for Action needed more focus.   

 

The new Plan does not attempt to cover all of the wide ranging work which 

individual partners are doing to improve the health and wellbeing of Leeds 

residents. Instead it concentrates on the main Healthy Leeds Partnership 

actions for the agreed strategic priorities and how we are going to help 

deliver the aspirations for the city set out in the Vision for Leeds 2004 to 2020.   

Our holistic approach to health and wellbeing for individuals, communities 

and the city as a whole enables us to link up a wide range of activities 

happening as a result of related plans and strategies and thus to make them 

more effective.   We attach especial importance to the Children and Young 

People’s Plan developed by Children Leeds.  Links to other partnership 

priorities and pla
[...]
ted approach to assuring safeguarding practice across the city.  

Page 62



 
4. Implications For Council Policy And Governance 
 
None 
 
5. Legal And Resource Implications 
 
5.1) On the 20th January 2009 a report was presented to the Audit and Governance 
Committee of the Council at their request. The report highlighted issues of governance 
raised in the Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection specifically in relation to the 
operation of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Partnership Board. Following discussion of the 
content of the report the committee determined that: 
 

(a) That the contents of the report, the Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection 
Report and the associated Action Plan be noted; 

(b) That further reports be submitted to the Committee regarding progress in addressing 
concerns expressed in the inspection report relating to the safeguarding 
arrangements and risk management; and  

(c) That the Committee be advised of any amendments to the ‘No Secrets’ guidance 
which have governance implications. 

 
6 Conclusions 

This report provides an update to Scrutiny Board of progress which has been made against 
recommendations relating to Adult Safeguarding arrangements in Leeds as outlined in the 
Adult Inspection Action Plan. 

7. Recommendations 

7.1) Members are asked to note the contents of this report in relation to the Adult Inspection 
Adult Plan. 

7.2) Members are asked to note the involvement of the Corporate Audit and Governance 
Committee in the overview of risk management arrangements and emerging governance 
arrangements arising out of the anticipated  revisions to  ‘No Secrets’ guidance. 

 

Background papers 

None 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds Initiative 

A Vision for Leeds 

“Enhanced safety and support for vulnerable people
through preventative and protective action
to minimise risks and maximise wellbeing”

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

& SUPPORTING ANNEXES 

Safeguarding th

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL CARE) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors S Andrew, S Armitage, 
P Ewens, Mrs R Feldman, C Fox, 
T Hanley, A Hussain, T Murray and 
A Taylor 

 
 CO-OPTEES: Joy Fisher – Alliance Service Users and Carers 
  Sally Morgan – Equality Issues 
 
 IN ATTENDANCE :   Councillor A Blackburn – Member of (Scrutiny 

  Board (Health) 
 

71 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Board meeting, especially those 
Members from Scrutiny Board (Health) in attendance for Item 9 – 
Safeguarding – Strengthening Strategic Partnerships.  
 

72 Declarations of Interest  
 

The following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 (Minute 
75) – Adult Safeguarding as she has a relative who works in private industry 
as a homecare worker. 
 
Ms Joy Fisher – Co-optee declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 
(Minute 75) – Adult Safeguarding as a service user and as a Voluntary 
Organisation representative for Safeguarding.  
 
Ms Sally Morgan – Co-optee declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9 
(Minute 75)  – Adult Safeguarding as a service user. 
 

73 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor D Coupar and 
Councillor E Taylor.    
 

74 Minutes - 7th January 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

75 Adult Safeguarding  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

The Board listened to an extensive presentation given by Officers from Adult 
Social Services Department on Adult Safeguarding which provided Members 
with a factual overview of safeguarding and to provide the context of the 
framework Adult Social Services works within.  
 
The presentation gave an extensive overview of: 
 
- Who is a vulnerable adult 
- What is abuse - the types of abuse and where this happens 
- Responding to safeguarding by Alerter, Management, Social  
 Workers and Safeguarding Adults Enquiry Co-ordinators 
- Responding to Safeguarding – the outcomes including criminal and non-
 criminal matters. 
- What to do to make sure that the abused person is safe and receiving any 
 medical attention needed. 
- What to do if a crime has been committed and the basic information 
 required. 
- Terminology for abuse, protection and safeguarding. 
- An example of a recent Case Study. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following Officers to the meeting who responded to 
Members’ questions and comments on the awareness session: 
 

• Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services 

• Dennis Holmes –  Chief Officer Social Care Commissioning 

• Christine Clark – Safeguard Adults Co-ordinator 

• Emma Mortimer – Adult Protection Co-ordinator 
 
The following leaflets were tabled at the meeting for the information of 
Members: 
 

• ‘Safeguarding adults from abuse or mistreatment’ – the leaflet explains 
what adult abuse was and told you where to go in Leeds for advice and 
support.  Members were also informed that this leaflet was in the process 
of being updated with new contact telephone details. 

• ‘Keeping yourself safe’ – an information leaflet for adults who have a 
learning disability in Leeds. 

• ‘Multi-Agency Policy, Procedure and Practice Guidelines – an information 
leaflet for staff/volunteers who work with vulnerable adults in Leeds.  

 
The main areas of clarification and discussion were: 
 

• Clarification on procedure when a criminal act had been committed, or 
where the abused fears repercussions. 

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that there were a number of 
considerations to be made including the wishes of the individual, mental 
capacity and whether a criminal act had been committed to assess the 
form of action.  Effective communication was important especially if action 
had to be taken against the wishes of that person or without their consent.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

Advocacy support was also offered to help and support to the 
complainants to help them through their ordeal. 
 
Members felt that people need to understand that abuse can take all sorts 
of forms and that action needs to be taken to protect them and others who  
may also come into contact with the abuser.  
 

• In the case study the abusers were volunteer workers, how would their 
services be withdrawn? 

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that the Police would be 
involved and arrests would be made as part of the process taken through 
the criminal justice system.   
 

• There were various contact points such as Advocacy Network, Victim 
Support Helpline etc listed in the leaflet ‘Safeguarding adults from abuse 
or mistreatment’ how are these cases co-ordinated and does this system 
work well?    

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that Leeds Adult Social Care 
were the lead agency and that the other agencies had an obligation to 
pass on information.  The process did work effectively as Leeds Adult 
Social Care had established a close working relationship with the other 
agencies across Leeds, although there was always work that could be 
done to make improvements on any service.  One of the objectives in the 
action plan was aimed at improving this service. 
 

• Members expressed their concern that the study carried out in 2004 
showed that 64% of abuse cases were actually carried out in people’s 
own homes often by members of their own family.  What ways had the 
department encouraged people abused in their own homes to come 
forward?   

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that the leaflet 
‘Safeguarding Adults from Abuse or Mistreatment’ had been written for 
the general public. The leaflet was now on general release in libraries, 
doctors surgeries, ALMOs, community centres, care agencies etc. Those 
who already receive a care service from the Council had already had 
these leaflets delivered by their care workers.  

 
Members expressed their concern that some of the leaflets were quite 
complex for people with learning difficulties or those suffering from 
dementia. 
 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that there was also a leaflet 
published for those people with learning difficulties.  
 

• Clarification was sought on whether the leaflets were being put on display 
in banks, credit union offices or the Citizens Advice Bureau for those 
people who might find themselves being abused financially. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that they were currently 
working on a marketing campaign to reach vulnerable people using media 
such as BBC Radio Leeds, poster campaigns and a range of different 
ways to increase awareness and get the information to people.  More 
work needs to be done on the campaign and that banks, credit union 
offices and the Citizens Advice Bureau could potentially be included.  

 

• How many complaints had the Council received? 
 
 In response, the officer informed the meeting the Council received around 
 800 complaints, compared with last year when 500 complaints were 
 received.  It was felt that the increase in the number of complaints 
 received were due to the increase in awareness.  
 

• How long was it before someone was in touch with the complainant once 
abuse had been reported? 

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that there used to be no 
timescale but with the new safeguarding policy there was now a response 
within 24 hours for serious cases and 48 hours for less serious cases.  
For life threatening cases there was an immediate response. 
 
Members felt it was essential that response times should always be 
explained to the complainant at the time of reporting their complaint. 

  

• Does the list of 800 cases show the type of abuse i.e. physical, sexual, 
 emotional etc? 
 
 In response, the officer informed the meeting that Leeds Safeguarding 
 Board publish this type of information and it would be included in their 
 annual report.   Cases were listed not just in terms of type of abuse but 
 gender, age and geographical area etc.  
 

• Were the outcomes of cases involving criminal matters included in the 
annual report? 

 
 In response, the officer informed the meeting that the outcomes of 
 criminal matters were not reported at the present time and that the system 
 would actually be revised to include this information.  The Director also 
 informed the meeting that the department would not have the figures for 
 those cases going through the criminal justice system for the whole year 
 and they had just started collecting this information.   
 

• Clarification was sought on those cases involving refugees or asylum 
seekers who had racial abuse or had been denied health care and 
support etc.   How was this kind of case work being dealt with? 

 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

In response, the officer informed the meeting that cases were dealt with 
by the kind of abuse through different agencies but it was an issue 
certainly worth monitoring by the department.   
 
Members felt that contact with the Asylum Seekers network might be a 
group of people to be included in their network of agencies. 
 

Board Members thanked Officers for producing such a helpful and informative 
presentation.  
 
RESOLVED -  That the contents of the presentation be noted and that any 
outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those officers now 
identified within the minutes. 
 
Note:  Councillor P Ewens joined the meeting at 10.35 a.m. during 
 discussions on the above item.  
 

76 Adult Inspection Progress Report Against Key Recommendations  
 

The Chief Officer Social Care Commissioning submitted a report and 
appendices as agreed at the 10th December 2008 Board meeting that an 
update of progress against specific actions in the Adult Inspection Action Plan 
be provided to this Board.  
 
The Board resolved to undertake two areas of specific safeguarding inquiries, 
the first one being Strengthening Strategic Partnerships (Recommendations 
3, 7, 8 and 25 as outlined in the submitted report). 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the Memorandum of Understanding and 
Supporting Annexes. 
 
Dennis Holmes, Chief Officer Social Care Commissioning gave a brief outline 
of his report and, together with Sandie Keene, Director of Adult Social 
Services  responded to Members’ questions and comments.   
 
It was reported that the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee were 
looking directly at the multi-agency governance arrangements to be 
implemented by the Director of Adult Social Services to meet national 
standards and to help ensure the protection of vulnerable adults.     
 
Before questions could commence on the report Members sought clarification 
on the allegations expressed by a Council whistleblower interviewed by Look 
North television which had been broadcast on 10th February 2009.   It was 
alleged that the vulnerable would suffer as a result of proposals by Leeds City 
Council to reduce the number of qualified staff and replace them with 
unqualified, less experienced and low paid staff resulting in fewer 
assessments and a degeneration in services.   
 
A long discussion ensued and the Director of Adult Social Services informed 
the meeting that the Council had made a statement to Look North rejecting 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

the claim that the proposals would put people at risk. The Council asserted 
that the service would in fact be improved as there was due to be greater 
investment in front line support. Discussions were taking place between staff 
and trade unions to iron out any problems.  All Members of Council were to be 
given an explanation and update on this issue on the 11th February 2009.  
Members requested that the background information including the facts and 
figures are reported to the next Proposals Working Group for consideration.        
 
The Co-optees suggested that the Director’s explanation should be shared 
with partner organisations, Leeds Involvement Group and Leeds Advocacy 
Support, to promote understanding within the voluntary sector and engender 
support to the Social Services department.  
 
The Board returned to the report and Members asked for an update following 
recruitment for the Head of Safeguarding post.  In response the Chief 
Commissioning Officer informed the meeting that candidates would normally 
have to give three months notice after being offered the post, however there 
may be scope for reducing this time via negotiation. No firm job offer would  
be made until the candidate had successfully been processed through the 
usual pre-employment checks.     
 
The Officer also informed the meeting that a letter had gone out to all the 
partnership organisations asking them to nominate people for the Leeds 
Safeguarding Adult Partnerships Board and its Sub Groups and had achieved 
a 50% success rate.  A reminder letter would also be sent to those 
organisations who had not yet responded.  The first meeting of the revised 
Safeguarding Board was due to take place on 18th February 2009, therefore, 
nominations were needed before the Board meeting takes place. 
 
Members were advised that that the minutes of the Safeguarding Board 
meeting to be held on 18th February 2009 were due to be submitted to the 
next Proposals Working Group.  
 
Clarification was sought on the two cases identified to be used as a pilot for 
the serious case review process. 
 
In response, the Officer informed the meeting that with serious case reviews 
there was a statutory requirement to set up an independent Sub Group of the 
Partnership Board to oversee serious case review function which would then 
be reported back to the Partnership Board with lessons learnt and 
recommendations for action to be taken by the partners to improve how they 
work together.  
 
The Chair thanked Officers for their attendance.  
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices in relation to the Adult 
 Inspection Adult Plan be noted.     
(b)  That the involvement of Corporate Governance and Audit Committee in 
 the overview of risk management arrangements and emerging 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

 governance arrangements arising out of the anticipated revisions to ‘No 
 Secrets’ guidance be noted.  
(c ) That an update on the allegations by the whistleblower will be issued to 
 all Members of Council by the Director of Social Services be noted.  
(d) That the Director of Social Services submit an update report to the 
 Proposals Working Group on the facts and figures regarding the 
 modernisations proposals.   
(e) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by those 
 Officers now identified within the minutes.  
 

77 Independence Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan: December 
2008  

 
It was agreed by the Board at its meeting held on 10th December 2008 that 
the Board’s Proposals Working Group (Adult Social Care) meet on a monthly 
basis to monitor overall progress of Adult Social Services performance 
against objectives set out in the Independence Wellbeing and Choice action 
plan.  The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
following the meeting of the Proposals Working Group meeting held on 30th 
January 2009. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Draft Minutes of the Proposals Working Group (ASC) held on  
 30th January 2009. 

• Independence, Wellbeing and Choice Inspection Action Plan:  Summary 
Report December 2009. 
 

(Note:  Members requested that the traffic light system to denote stages in the 
action plan should be revised to take into account people who were colour 
blind).  
 
The Chair gave a short introduction and informed the meeting that the 
Proposals Working Group had considered all targets falling within the action 
plan which met the following criteria: 
 
(a) Completed tasks within this reporting period 
(b) Overdue tasks within this reporting period 
(c ) Tasks due for completion by the next reporting period 
(d) Tasks commencing in the next reporting period 
 
The two main areas considered by the Working Group were the risk element 
as there had been an increase in the number of referrals for 2008/2009 and 
the problems with recruitment and the length of time it was taking to get 
people into posts.   
 
The Chair also welcomed Dennis Holmes, Chief Officer Social Care 
Commissioning who responded to Members’ questions and comments. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

Members expressed their concern that they were still receiving quite a few 
complaints from patients following hospital discharges and referrals to 
services provided by Adult Social Services, especially from those patients 
being discharged from the outer hospitals like Harrogate District Hospital. 
In response, the Officer informed the meeting that the department were still 
working on this problem.  Members were advised to pass these complaints on 
to him to make sure they go in the right direction.   
 
The Chair thanked the Officer for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the draft minutes of the Proposals Working Group and the summary 
 and progress reports for December 2008 be noted. 
(b) That any outstanding issues referred to above be dealt with by the 
 Officer now identified within the minutes and reported back to the 
 Proposals Working Group.   
 

78 Draft Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan 2009 to 2012  
 

The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report and a working draft of 
the Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan, prior to its presentation to the 
Executive Board and full Council.  The new plan covers both health and 
wellbeing, incorporating the strategic priorities for adult social care and 
bringing together relevant actions from a range of separate strategies into one 
place.   
 
The Chair welcomed the following attendees/Officers to the meeting who 
outlined the report and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

• Councillor Brenda Lancaster – Chair Healthy Leeds Partnership 

• John England – Deputy Director Partnerships and Organisational 
Effectiveness – Adult Social Care 

• Christine Farrar –Director, Health Improvement and Partnerships – 
Leeds Initiative 

 
Councillor Lancaster thanked the Board for the opportunity to attend today’s 
meeting then went on to give a brief outline of the health and wellbeing plan 
which was being overseen by Healthy Leeds Partnership. The four aims 
which tie in with the national priority themes are: 
 

• Influences on health; 

• People’s lifestyle; 

• The services people use; 

• Community development and involvement  
 
The Board were informed that this was the 10th Anniversary of the Health Plan 
which the Authority first joined in 1999.   
 
In brief, the main areas of concern were: 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

• Clarification on the figures quoted in the indicators and targets in the 
action plan. 

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that these were national 
figures. 
 
Members informed the officer that it would be useful to have more up-to-
date figures and that the figures quoted should be made clearer. 
 

• The actions in the Plan include the increase in the number of trips made 
by walking and cycling in a effort to reduce the rate of obesity and raise 
physical activity for all.  Members felt there was an element of risk due to 
the cycling accident statistics which were desperately high and it was felt 
this action should include ‘subject to safety’. 

 
In response, the officer agreed that there was an element of risk in this 
activity and informed the meeting that cycling safety was part of the 
action programme.  
 

• Concern that the Action Plan does not seem to include providing 
increased physical activity for people with impairments, for example 
those with learning disabilities. 

 
In response, the officer informed the meeting that the Council were 
working closely with NHS Leeds looking at ways to promote physical 
activities, particularly for those people who had difficulties with access.    
 

The Officer informed the meeting that the final Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Plan for 2009 to 2012 would be submitted to the April Council 
meeting and it was intended to launch the Plan in July 2009.   
 
The Chair requested a six monthly update on the effectiveness of this Action 
Plan. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Lancaster and Officers for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED - 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That a six monthly update report on the effectiveness of the Action Plan 
 be submitted to this Board. 
 

79 Dignity in Care Statement  
 

(This item was deferred for consideration at the 11th March 2009 meeting).   
 

80 Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Care) - Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report inviting 
Members to consider and approve the draft working programme for the 
remainder of 2008/2009. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2009 

 

 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• The Board’s draft work programme. 

• An extract from the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period  
1st February 2009 to 31st May 2009. 

• Minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th January 2009. 
 
In brief, the main points discussed were: 
 

• Proposals Working Group meeting to beheld on 25th February 2009 – 
Look North Whistleblower issue be reported to the working group 

 together with correspondence updating Members of Council on the 
 restructure. 

• An additional item to be submitted to the March meeting on the 
proposals within the Sustainable Communities Act.   This report would 
also be scheduled for submission to other Scrutiny Boards during the 
March cycle to advise Members of what powers that Act would give 
Local Authorities. 

• Dignity in Care Statement – Report now deferred to March 2009. 

• Arrangements had now been made for an additional Board meeting to 
be held on 6th May 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 

• That both the update reports on Homecare Provision and Mental 
Capacity Act be rescheduled for the May 2009 meeting.  

• That a Personalisation Working Group be established with the same 
Members who attend the Adaptations Working Group, with the addition 
of Councillor A Taylor.  The first meeting to take place on the 16th of 
March 2009 between 2 – 4pm followed by a further meeting either 
Monday, 22nd April 2009 at 10.00 a.m. or alternatively, 20th April 2009 in 
the afternoon. Members would be contacted and asked to specify a 
preference. 
 

RESOLVED -  That subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the work programme be approved. 
 

81 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 11th March 2009 
Wednesday, 8th April 2009 
Wednesday, 6th May 2009 (Additional Meeting) 
 
All meetings to commence at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m.) 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:20 p.m.).  
 
 
 


